Free Cash Flow, Net  (82,470) 115,496

Cash BoP 443,757 169,277

Cash EoP 361,221 284,762

8 In 1Q20, this line was negatively impacted by the recognition of non-recurring PIS/COFINS credits related to exclusion of ICMS from the
tax base (R$ 12.5 million of principal and R$ 6.2 million of monetary restatement).
9 In 1Q21, this line was negatively impacted by the payment related to the process of excluding PIS/COFINS from its own tax base, which
had an unfavorable decision to the Company, leading to the payment of R$ 18.5 million (R$ 17.8 million of principal and R$ 0.7 million
monetary restatement, both already provisioned and therefore, with no effect on the result).

24

Earnings Release | 1Q21

Appendix I: IFRS 16 Impact – Statement of Income

R$ thousands, 1Q21
Var.

unless otherwise stated  IAS 17   IFRS 16

Gross Revenue from Products and Services 537,516 537,516 -

Taxes and other Deductions (83,360) (83,360) -

Net Revenue from Products and Services 454,156 454,156 -

Cost of Goods Sold and Services Rendered (238,977) (238,977) -

Gross Profit 215,179 215,179 -

Operating Revenue (Expenses) (193,784) (187,280) (6,504)

Selling (148,254) (142,188) (6,066)

General & Administrative (43,302) (42,557) (745)

Other Operating Income (expenses), net (2,229) (2,535) 306

Operating Profit before Financial Income 21,395 27,899 (6,504)

Financial Results (3,868) (15,898) 12,030

Financial Income  2,414 2,414 -

Financial Expenses (6,283) (18,312) 12,029

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Contribution 17,526 12,001 5,525

Income Tax and Social Contribution (6,043) (4,164) (1,879)

Net profit 11,484 7,837 3,647

25

Earnings Release | 1Q21

Appendix II: EBITDA Reconciliation – Financial Statements vs. Adjusted EBITDA

R$ thousands,
1Q21 1Q20

unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 27,899 32,468

(+) Depreciation & Amortization10 19,048 13,501

(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16)11 22,987 18,619

EBITDA 69,934 64,588

(+) Rental Expenses12 (29,491) (22,660)

EBITDA 40,443 41,928

(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) 32 50

(-) PP&E Write-off 178 -

(-) Non-recurring results (501) (12,521)

(-) Non-recurring income (2,598) (12,521)

(-) Non-recurring expenses 2,097 -

Adjusted EBITDA 40,152 29,457

10 Amounts obtained from the cash flow statements of the financial statements, including the depreciation effect of improvements.
11 Amounts obtained from the cash flow statements of the financial statements.
12 Amounts obtained from the notes 22.3 (Lease payments) and 22.5 (PIS/COFINS credits over right of use interest expenses).

26

Earnings Release | 1Q21

Appendix III: IFRS 16 Impact – Balance Sheet

R$ thousands, 1Q21
Change

unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

ASSETS

Current Assets 855,961 855,961 -

 Cash & Cash Equivalents 361,221 361,221 -

Financial applications  43,972 43,972 -

Accounts Receivable 180,092 180,092 -

Inventories 214,773 214,773 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 38,369 38,369 -

Other Credits 17,534 17,534 -

Noncurrent Assets 505,502 1,096,107 (590,605)

Other Credits - L 3,843 3,843 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 1,975 1,975 -

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 10,143 27,292 (17,149)

Property, Plant and Equipment 427,204 1,000,660 (573,456)

Intangible Assets 62,337 62,337 -

Total Assets 1,361,463 1,952,068 (590,605)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities 613,305 677,952 (64,647)

Suppliers 221,677 221,677 -

Loans, Financing and Debentures 273,819 273,819 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 62,534 62,534 -

Taxes Payable 23,572 23,572 -

Dividends Payable 13,867 13,867 -

Accounts Payable 15,190 4,184 11,006

Loyalty Program 2,646 2,646 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 75,653 (75,653)

Non-current Liabilities 170,448 729,697 (559,249)

Loans, Financing and Debentures 168,901 168,901 -

Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 1,547 1,547 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 559,249 (559,249)

Shareholders’ Equity 577,710 544,419 33,291

Capital 409,041 409,041 -

Capital Reserves 54,639 54,639 -

Reserve for Options Granted 1,786 1,786 -

Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -

Profit Reserves 87,419 54,128 33,291

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 1,361,463 1,952,068 (590,605)

27

Earnings Release | 1Q21

Appendix IV: IFRS 16 Impact – Cash Flow

R$ thousands, 1Q21
Change

unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities (2,529) 22,459 (24,988)

Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution 17,526 12,001 5,525

Depreciation & Amortization 19,114 19,114 -

Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 22,987 (22,987)

Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 12,968 (12,968)

Allowance for Inventory Losses 2,643 2,643 -

Recognized options granted 32 32 -

Interest on Loans and Financing 4,922 4,922 -

PP&E Write-off 178 178 -

Loyalty Program (369) (369) -

Provision for Civil and Labor Risks (355) (355) -

Interest from Financial Applications (211) (211) -

Depreciation & Amortization - Refund of Improvements (66) (66) -

ASSETS   -

Accounts Receivables (18,864) (18,864) -

Inventory (31,715) (31,715) -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 2,678 2,678 -

Other Credits (4,837) (4,837) -

Liabilities   -

Suppliers 26,633 26,633 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 8,818 8,818 -

Taxes Payable (18,741) (18,741) -

Accounts Payable (1,234) (1,756) 522

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (5,144) (5,144) -

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (3,537) (3,537) -

Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (4,920) 4,920

Cash flow from investing activities (46,789) (46,789) -

Financial applications  - - -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (46,789) (46,789) -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (33,218) (58,206) 24,988

Debt Capitalization - - -

Repayment of borrowings and financing (55,009) (55,009) -

Capital increase  21,791 21,791 -

Transaction costs of shares issuance  - - -

Dividends  - - -

Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (24,988) 24,988

Free Cash Flow, Net  (82,536) (82,536) -

Cash BoP 443,757 443,757 -

Cash EoP 361,221 361,221 -

28

Earnings Release | 1Q21

Glossary

Operational Data

 Same-Store Sales (SSS) - SSS includes (i) sales of products and services by physical stores functioning for more than 12
months, (ii) omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship-from-Store) of physical stores operating for over 12 months and (iii)
e-commerce sales (shipped from the DC directly to the customer).

 Digital Gross Revenue – Considers all sales made on the Petz website and mobile app, as well as sales through partner